Board Member Mr. Venkatachala V.S. articulated the Board's 

concern regarding the lack of tangible progress in the installation of seating 
within the Kannada auditorium at the Hebbal campus, notwithstanding the 
allocation of a substantial grant of Rupees Eighteen Lakhs (₹ 18,00,000/-) a 
year prior. In response, the Executive Engineer (In-charge), Mr. Damodar, 
reported prior discussions with the Honorable Vice-Chancellor on this matter. 
The Vice-Chancellor thereupon directed that the concerned engineering 
division shall initiate and finalize the procurement and installation of the chairs

[...]

the timely and appropriate settlement of these dues, ensuring compliance with 
all applicable tax regulations. 

4. Infrastructure Development – Veterinary College, Athani:                           
Board Member Mr. Venkatachala V.S. inquired about the status of the 
outstanding payment of Rupees Eighty-Four Lakhs (₹ 84,00,000/-) for 
completed works related to the establishment of the Veterinary College, 
Athani. The Comptroller apprised the Board that the said payment has already 
been processed and disbursed. Furthermore, regarding the infrastructural 
requirements for the second academic year of the Veterinary College, Athani,

[...]

of Award amount in L.A.C. No. 10/2009 

Resolution  
 Following a comprehensive and thorough discussion and deliberation on the 
presented proposal, the Board of Management resolved to accord its approval for the 
deposit of a sum amounting to Rupees One Crore Sixty-Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand 
Six Hundred and Sixty-Eight Only (₹ 1,63,50,668.00) with the esteemed Court of the 
Principal Senior Civil Judge & Chief Judicial Magistrate, Shivamogga in compliance to 
the Orders of the Honorable High Court of Karnataka in MFA no 1176/2023 

This approved deposit constitutes fifty percent (50%) of the total awarded

[...]

Item NO.2 Action Regarding Seizure of University Funds Related to EPF/ESI 
Payments for Contract Employees 

Resolution  

Board Member, Mr. Basavaraj P. Bhatmurge, brought to the attention of the 
Board the critical matter concerning the seizure of a substantial sum of Rupees 
Ninety-Eight Lakhs (₹ 98,00,000.00) held in the University's bank account. It was 
clarified that these funds are specifically earmarked for the payment of Employees' 

Provident Fund (EPF) and Employees' State Insurance (ESI) contributions for 
contract employees working under the purview of the University.